Item 5. Other Information
During the second quarter of 2012, the Company identified an error in the calculation of intercompany profit elimination in inventory for prior
periods. While the Company believes the correction of this error is not material to its previously issued historical consolidated financial
statements, the Company will restate, within this and future filings, certain balances within the previously reported historical consolidated
financial statements to correct for the errors. See Note 1, Basis of Presentation, for the restated condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2011.

The effects of this restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2012,
and the three and nine month periods ended September 24, 2011, and on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2011 and the year ended December 25, 2010 are as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended March 31, 2012
As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

Revenues:
Net product revenues $ 24,655 $ �  $ 24,655
Research and development revenues 593 �  593

Total revenues 25,248 �  25,248
Expenses:
Cost of product revenues 17,398 562 17,960
Research and development 5,129 �  5,129
Selling, general and administration 5,098 �  5,098

27,625 562 28,187

Edgar Filing: KOPIN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Loss from operations (2,377) (562) (2,939)
Other income and expense:
Interest income 234 �  234

24

Edgar Filing: KOPIN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Three months ended March 31, 2012
As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

Other income (expense), net 53 �  53
Foreign currency transaction losses (198) �  (198)
Gain of sale of investments 856 �  856

945 �  945

Loss before (provision) benefit for income taxes, equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate and net
(income) loss of noncontrolling interest (1,432) (562) (1,994)
Tax (provision) benefit (468) 152 (316)

Loss before equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate and net (income) loss of noncontrolling
interest (1,900) (410) (2,310)
Equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate (156) �  (156)

Net loss (2,056) (410) (2,466)
Net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest (152) 40 (112)

Net loss attributable to the controlling interest $ (2,208) $ (370) $ (2,578)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.01) $ (0.04)
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.01) $ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 64,225 64,225
Diluted 64,225 64,225
This error resulted in an increase to net loss of ($0.4) million, and changes in inventory of $0.6 million and prepaid expenses and other current
assets of ($0.2) million within condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for the three months ended March 31, 2012. The error did not
result in any changes to net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

25

Edgar Filing: KOPIN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2011

As previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net product revenues $ 125,465 $ �  $ 125,465
Research and development revenues 5,680 �  5,680

Total revenues 131,145 �  131,145
Expenses:
Cost of product revenues 82,110 831 82,941
Research and development 3,742 �  3,742
Research and development 22,133 �  22,133
Selling, general and administrative 18,929 �  18,929
Impairment 5,000 �  5,000

131,914 831 132,745

Loss from operations (769) (831) (1,600)
Other income and expense:
Interest income 1,305 �  1,305
Other income and (expense), net 93 �  93
Foreign currency (losses) gains 12 �  12
Gain of sale of investments 369 �  369
Impairment of marketable debt securities (151) �  (151)
Gain on sale of patents 156 �  156

1,784 �  1,784

Income before benefit for income taxes, equity loss in
unconsolidated affiliate and net (income) loss of noncontrolling
interest 1,015 (831) 184
Tax benefit 3,541 256 3,797

Income before equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate and net
(income) loss of noncontrolling interest 4,556 (575) 3,981
Equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate (296) �  (296)

Net income (loss) 4,260 (575) 3,685
Net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest (662) 57 (605)

Net income (loss) attributable to the controlling interest $ 3,598 $ (518) $ 3,080

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05
Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 64,406 64,406
Diluted 65,234 65,234

Previously, accumulated deficit and total stockholder�s equity were reported as ($124.0) million and $170.8 million, respectively, in the
consolidated balance sheets and statement of stockholders� equity as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011. These balances will be
restated to ($124.6) million and $170.1 million, respectively, within the consolidated balance sheets and statements of stockholders� equity as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2011. The Company will restate accumulated deficit for the cumulative impact prior to December 25, 2010
of ($0.1) million.

Edgar Filing: KOPIN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

This error resulted in a decrease to net income of approximately ($0.6) million, and changes in inventory of $0.8 million and prepaid expenses
and other current assets of ($0.3) million within the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2011. The error did
not result in any changes to net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

26

Edgar Filing: KOPIN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Three months ended September 24, 2011 Nine months ended September 24, 2011
As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

Revenues:
Net product revenues $ 28,512 $ �  $ 28,512 $ 91,031 $ �  $ 91,031
Research and development revenues 1,054 �  1,054 4,901 �  4,901

Total revenues 29,566 �  29,566 95,932 �  95,932
Expenses:
Cost of product revenues 19,046 707 19,753 60,107 707 60,814
Research and development 6,381 �  6,381 19,905 �  19,905
Selling, general and administrative 4,352 �  4,352 13,495 �  13,495

29,779 707 30,486 93,507 707 94,214

(Loss) income from operations (213) (707) (920) 2,425 (707) 1,718
Other income and expense:
Interest income 358 �  358 987 �  987
Other income and (expense), net 190 �  190 190 �  190
Foreign currency gains (losses) 1,013 �  1013 375 �  375
Gain of sale of investments �  �  �  369 �  369
Impairment of marketable debt securities (151) �  (151) (151) �  (151)
Gain on sale of patents �  �  �  156 �  156

1,410 �  1,410 1,926 �  1,926

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes, equity
loss in unconsolidated affiliate and net income (loss) of
noncontrolling interest 1,197 (707) 490 4,351 (707) 3,644
Tax provision (98) �  (98) (293) �  (293)

Income (loss) before equity loss in unconsolidated
affiliate and net income (loss) of noncontrolling interest 1,099 (707) 392 4,058 (707) 3,351
Equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate (50) �  (50) (204) �  (204)

Net income (loss) 1,049 (707) 342 3,854 (707) 3,147
Net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling
interest (254) 69 (185) (188) 69 (119)

Net income (loss) attributable to the controlling interest $ 795 $ (638) $ 157 $ 3,666 $ (638) $ 3,028

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ 0.00 $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ 0.00 $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05
Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 64,292 64,292 64,519 64,519
Diluted 65,441 65,441 65,624 65,624
This error resulted in a decrease to net income of ($0.7) million and changes in inventory of $0.7 million within the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 24, 2011. This error did not result in any changes to net cash flows from
operating, investing or financing activities.

27

Edgar Filing: KOPIN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Fiscal year ended December 25, 2010

As previously Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues:
Net product revenues $ 116,623 $ �  $ 116,623
Research and development revenues 3,763 �  3,763

Total revenues 120,386 �  120,386
Expenses:
Cost of product revenues 81,224 116 81,340
Research and development 2,692 �  2,692
Research and development 17,041 �  17,041
Selling, general and administrative 14,838 �  14,838

115,795 116 115,911

Income (loss) from operations 4,591 (116) 4,475
Other income and expense:
Interest income 2,192 �  2,192
Other income and (expense), net 77 �  77
Foreign currency (losses) gains (419) �  (419)
Gain of sale of investments 2,598 �  2,598
Gain on sale of patents 770 �  770

5,218 �  5,218

Income before provision for income taxes, equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate and net
(income) loss of noncontrolling interest 9,809 (116) 9,693
Tax provision (252) �  (252)

Income before equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate and net (income) loss of
noncontrolling interest 9,557 (116) 9,441
Equity loss in unconsolidated affiliate (600) �  (600)

Net income (loss) 8,957 (116) 8,841
Net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest (22) 11 (11)

Net income (loss) attributable to the controlling interest $ 8,935 $ (105) $ 8,830

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.00 $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.00 $ 0.13
Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 66,020 66,020
Diluted 66,712 66,712
Previously, accumulated deficit and total stockholder�s equity were reported as ($127.6) million and $170.6 million, respectively, in the
consolidated statement of stockholders� equity for the year ended December 25, 2010. These balances will be restated to ($127.7) million and
$170.5 million, respectively, within the consolidated statement of stockholders� equity as of December 25, 2010.

This error resulted in a decrease to net income of ($0.1) million and changes in inventory of $0.1 million within the consolidated statement of